


































































Instructions for Updating Project Budgets in the MSBA ProPay System 
 

The User Guide for the ProPay System, “ProPay User Guide V3 7/10” is available on 

the MSBA website www.massschoolbuildings.org.  To access the user guide place your 

cursor over “About MSBA”, click on “View All Downloads”, then “User Guides”. 

 

In order to initiate the reimbursement process for eligible incurred costs beyond those 

associated with the Feasibility Study Agreement, Districts are required to enter project 

budgets associated with Project Funding Agreement (“PFA”) into the Pro Pay System.   

The process is similar to that used to enter the Feasibility Study Agreement Budgets, only 

there are more budget line items to enter.  The individual line item budgets are included 

in the attached Total Project Budget Template for PFA Budget Entry”, which reflects the 

District’s Total Project Budget contained in “Exhibit A” of the PFA.  These values are 

what must be submitted through ProPay System at this time. 

 

Please note the following: 

 

• MSBA will not be reimbursing for eligible incurred costs that exceed the budget 

for each line item within Exhibit A of the executed Project Funding Agreement 

(“PFA”).   

 

• If an individual budget line item needs to be adjusted during the course of the 

project, the District must complete and submit a “Project Funding Agreement 

Budget Revision Request Form”, which is also available on the MSBA website 

www.massschoolbuildings.org.  Place cursor over “Building With Us”, click on 

“Project Advisories”, then “Project Advisories, 5-8, June 2010”, then scroll down 

to “Advisory 8” to access a word version of the form. 

 

• Monitoring of project costs and timely requests for budget revisions are critical to 

ensure that the MSBA review of the budget revision request does not delay the 

processing of reimbursement requests submitted to the MSBA.   

 

• The MSBA will review the District’s documentation explaining the need for 

transfers from one budget line item to another.  All budget revisions will need to 

be reviewed and accepted by the MSBA in order to authorize a revision to the 

District’s ProPay budget.  Going forward MSBA authorization is required to 

reimburse for applicable incurred eligible costs that exceed the budget for each 

line item in ProPay. 

 

 



TO:

FROM:  

DATE:  

RE: Project Funding Agreement Budget Revision Request, NUMBER: X

Pursuant to Section 3.6 of the Project Funding Agreement between the [CITY/TOWN/RSD] of XXXXXXX (the “District”) and the MASSACHUSETTS SCHOOL BUILDING 
AUTHORITY (the “Authority”), the District hereby requests a revision to the Total Project Budget, Exhibit A, dated _________, for the ____________ Project. As required, the 
District has provided the information outlined in the table below to indicate the Total Project Budget categories (line items) affected, the amounts needed and the reasons for the 
proposed revision.

The District acknowledges and agrees that it will not seek reimbursement from the Authority for any costs that exceed the already approved line item limits set forth in Exhibit A until 
after the Authority has accepted this Total Project Budget Revision Request, and the Authority’s ProPay system has been adjusted accordingly.

The District further acknowledges and agrees that all of the information contained in this Total Project Budget Revision Request has been reviewed and approved by the 
[CITY/TOWN/RSD] of XXXX’s School Building Committee, and it further certifies and acknowledges that the funds to pay for the costs associated with these proposed revisions 
are available as indicated by the signatures noted below.

The District further acknowledges and agrees that the need for these revisions to the Total Project Budget [have not/have] been identified in the OPM monthly report as required 
pursuant to the Contract for Owner’s Project Management Services between the District and the OPM.

The District further acknowledges and agrees that in accordance with Sections 3.6 and 3.7 of the Project Funding Agreement, any revisions to the Total Project Budget will not result 
in an increase to the Total Facilities Grant amount set forth in Section 2.1 of the Project Funding Agreement.

Director of Capital Planning

Month XX, 2017

MSBA Project ID Number:

School Name

District Name

Superintendent Name



Table 1: Owner's Contingency Budget Revision

Note 
if any

Table 2: Construction Contingency Budget Revision

Note 
if any

From 
Classifi-
cation 
Code

To 
Classifi-
cation 
Code

MSBA USE ONLY

MSBA USE ONLY

Ineligible/Cost/Scope Items excluded from the Total 
Facilities Grant

Ineligible/Cost/Scope Items excluded from the Total 
Facilities Grant

Amount 
Remaining in 
Construction 
Contingency

From 
Classification 

Name

From 
Classification 

Name

To 
Classification 

Name

Budget 
Revision 
Amount

Use Table 2 below for identification of expenditures against the Construction Contingency.  The Total Construction Contingency in the Current Total Project Budget, Exhibit A of 
the PFA dated XX-XX-XXXX is $XXXXX .  (Please attach all supporting documentation, e.g., executed contracts, amendments and/or supporting invoices for reimbursable 
expenses)

Use Table 1 below for identification of expenditures against the Owner’s contingency.  The Total Owner’s Contingency in the Current Total Project Budget, Exhibit A of the PFA 
dated XX-XX-XXXX  is $XXXXX .  (Please attach all supporting documentation, e.g., executed contracts, amendments and/or supporting invoices for reimbursable 
expenses)

From 
Classifi-
cation 
Code

To 
Classifi-
cation 
Code

To 
Classification 

Name

Budget 
Revision 
Amount

Reason for transfer 

Reason for transfer 

Amount 
Remaining in 

Owner's 
Contingency New Scope Exclusion Transfer Scope Exclusion

Transfer Scope ExclusionNew Scope Exclusion



Table 3: Budget Revisions not originally from Owner's or Construction Contingency

Note 
if any

Notes (applicable where marked in corresponding rows of tables above)

1.)

2.)

3.)

From 
Classifi-
cation 
Code

To
 Classifi-

cation 
Code

Reason for transfer 

Transfer Scope ExclusionNew Scope Exclusion

MSBA USE ONLY

Use Table 3 below for identification of expenditures not originally from Owner's or Construction Contingency.  The Current Total Project Budget, Exhibit A of the PFA dated XX-
XX-XXXX  is $XXXXX .  (Please attach all supporting documentation, e.g., executed contracts, amendments and/or supporting invoices for reimbursable expenses)

To 
Classification 

Name

The exclusions noted in this BRR are not new exclusions, but rather maintain the overall amount of excluded costs in the Total Project Budget without increase. An 
exclusion amount equal to the amount of the exclusions shown in this BRR will be reduced from the Constructon Contingency line item, offsetting the amount being 
added to the Construction Change Order line item shown in this BRR, in order that the total excluded amount does not increase as a result of the budget transfers 
included in this BRR. Therefore the 1% or 2% potentially eligible Construction Contingency amount, whichever is applicable to this project, will not be reduced by this 
BRR. 

The exclusions noted in this BRR are not new exclusions, but rather maintain the overall amount of excluded costs in the Total Project Budget without increase. An 
exclusion amount equal to the amount of the buyout savings entered in GMP contingency will be reduced in the divisions of the construction budget, offsetting the 
buyout savings amount, in order that the total excluded amount does not increase as a result of the transfer of buyout savings.

From 
Classification 

Name

Budget 
Revision 
Amount

Amount 
Remaining in 

Revised 
Budget Line

Ineligible/Cost/Scope Items excluded from the Total 
Facilities Grant

This budget transfer has already been incorporated into the ProPay budget as accepted in PFA Bid Amendment. All items noted as N/A in excluion columns; no budget 
revision request to be entered into ProPay.



_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

By (Please Print):

_________________________________________________

Date:

Title:  Chief Executive Officer 

By (Please Print):

Date:

Title:  Chair of the School Committee

By (Please Print):By (Please Print):

Title:  Superintendent of Schools

Date:

Date: _________________

MASSACHUSETTS SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY

Title: Director of _________________________________________

By signing this Total Project Budget Revision Request, I 
hereby certify that I have read and understand the terms 
of this Request and further certify that the information 
supplied by the District in the tables is true, accurate and 
complete.

By signing this Total Project Budget Revision Request, I 
hereby certify that I have read and understand the terms 
of this Request and further certify that the information 
supplied by the District in the tables is true, accurate and 
complete.

By signing this Total Project Budget Revision Request, I 
hereby certify that I have read and understand the terms 
of this Request and further certify that the information 
supplied by the District in the tables is true, accurate and 
complete.



Total Project Budget 
for PFA Budget Entry

Insert 
Execution 

Date of PFA
4/7/2021

Classification 
Code

Classification Name
Total Project 

Budget
Scope Exclusions 

and Ineligibles
Totals $87,820,386 $41,441,578

0000-0000 Feasibility Study Agreement $1,611,329 $0
0001-0000 OPM - Feasibility Study $401,630 $0
0002-0000 A&E - Feasibility Study $850,000 $0
0003-0000 Environmental & Site $316,890 $0
0004-0000 Other $42,809 $0
0100-0000 Administration $2,486,677 $340,242
0101-0000 Legal Fees $35,000 $35,000
0102-0400 OPM - Design Development $136,359 $0
0102-0500 OPM - Construction Contract Documents $205,246 $180,242
0102-0600 OPM - Bidding $50,000 $0
0102-0700 OPM - Construction Contract Administration $1,521,872 $0
0102-0800 OPM - Closeout $72,200 $0
0102-0900 OPM - Extra Services $0 $0
0102-1000 OPM - Reimbursable  & Other Services $5,000 $0
0102-1100 OPM - Cost Estimates $60,000 $0
0103-0000 Advertising $1,000 $0
0104-0000 Permitting $125,000 $125,000
0105-0000 Owner's Insurance $75,000 $0
0199-0000 Other Administrative Costs $200,000 $0
0200-0000 Architecture and Engineering $6,812,400 $542,868
0201-0400 A&E - Design Development $1,417,099 $0
0201-0500 A&E - Construction Contract Documents $2,156,455 $542,868
0201-0600 A&E - Bidding $184,839 $0
0201-0700 A&E - Construction Contract Administration $2,218,068 $0
0201-0800 A&E - Closeout $184,839 $0
0201-9900 A&E - Other Basic Services $179,000 $0
0203-0100 A&E - Construction testing $52,500 $0
0203-0200 A&E - Printing (over minimum) $10,000 $0
0203-9900 A&E - Other Reimbursable Costs $141,000 $0
0204-0200 A&E - Hazardous Materials $96,800 $0
0204-0300 A&E - Geotech & Geo-Env. $76,800 $0
0204-0400 A&E - Site Survey $0 $0
0204-0500 A&E - Wetlands $95,000 $0
0204-1200 A&E - Traffic Studies $0 $0
0300-0000 Site Acquisition $300 $300
0301-0000 Land/Building Purchase $0 $0
0302-0000 Appraisal Fees $0 $0
0303-0000 Recording fees $300 $300
0500-0000 Construction Contract $73,899,680 $39,982,168
0501-0000 Pre-Construction Services $0 $0
0502-0001 Construction Budget $70,380,680 $37,166,975
0506-0000 Alternates $0 $0
0507-0000 Construction Contingency $3,519,000 $2,815,193
0600-0000 Miscellaneous Project Costs $510,000 $120,000
0601-0000 Utility company Fees $150,000 $0
0602-0000 Testing Services $240,000 $0
0603-0000 Swing Space / Modulars $0 $0
0699-0000 Other Project Costs (Mailing & Moving) $120,000 $120,000
0700-0000 Furnishings and Equipment $1,800,000 $456,000
0701-0000 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment $950,000 $278,000
0702-0000 Equipment
0703-0000 Technology $850,000 $178,000
0800-0000 Owner's Contingency $700,000 $0
0801-0000 Owner's Contingency $700,000 $0

Town of Westwood
Paul Hanlon Elementary School

*NOTE:  This document was prepared by the MSBA to assist District's with the entering of their project budget into the 
MSBA's ProPay System and is based on a preliminary review of information and estimates provided by the  Town of 
Westwood for the Hanlon Elementary  School project.  Refer to Exhibit A of the Project Funding Agreement for the Total 
Project Budget which includes a list of certain budget, cost and scope items have been determined to be ineligible for 
reimbursement.  The MSBA staff will enter Scope Exclusions/Ineligible Costs once budget entry is complete.

Page 1 of 1


	Sheet1



